

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.13727 OF 2021
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.152 OF 2021**

Nemchand Mulji Shah

...Plaintiff

V/S.

Kastur Talakshi Nandu And 3

Ors.

...Defendants

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.29288 OF 2021
IN
COMMERCIAL SUIT NO.152 OF 2021**

The Cosmos Co-Operative Bank Ltd

...Plaintiff

V/S.

Nemchand Mulji Shah

...Defendant

Ms. Somya i/b. T. N. Tripathi for the Plaintiff.

Mr. Nikhil Rajani a/w. Mr. Ajay Deshpande i/b V. Deshpande & Co. for Respondent No.3 in COMS No.152/2021 and for Respondent No.11 in COMS No.122/2021.

Ms. Kajol Shah a/w. Mr. Ashish Mehta i/b. Ethos Legal Alliance for Defendant No.2.

CORAM : JITENDRA JAIN, J.

DATED : 30 September 2025

P. C. :

1. Interim Applications are on lodging number since 2021. There is no justification why these Interim Applications could not be numbered finally till today i. e. 2025.

2. Office to verify whether the objections raised in both these interim applications have been removed. If the same has been done then to report to this Court why office has not numbered these Interim Applications finally.
3. If the objections have not been removed then time of two weeks is granted to remove objections subject to payment of cost of Rs.25,000/- by each applicant. Such cost should be paid within two weeks from today to Tata Memorial Hospital- Dr. E Borges Road, Parel, Mumbai 400 012. If the objections are not removed or cost is not paid within two weeks then in either case these interim applications will be dismissed without recourse to the Court.
4. List this matter on 22 December 2025 to ascertain status of the order passed by Gujarat High Court which has direct bearing on the present matter.

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)